## 2952

# CH \$40.0

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
ETV Capital S.A.		04/02/2007	CORPORATION: LUXEMBOURG

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Mobeon AB
Street Address:	Luntmakargatan 46
Internal Address:	Box 7120, SE-103 87
City:	Stockholm
State/Country:	SWEDEN
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: SWEDEN

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2952151	MOBEON

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (650)849-7400

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 650/843-5000

Email: trademarks@cooley.com
Correspondent Name: Britt L. Anderson, Esq.
Address Line 1: 3000 El Camino Real
Address Line 2: Five Palo Alto Square

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306-2155

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 300624-135 SEC RELEASE

#### DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Britt L. Anderson, Esq.
Address Line 1: 3000 El Camino Real
Address Line 2: Five Palo Alto Square

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0489

900073596

Address Line 4: Palo Alto, CALIFORNIA 94306-2155				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Britt L. Anderson			
Signature:	/Britt L. Anderson/			
Date:	04/04/2007			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page1.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page2.tif source=Release of Trademark Security Interest#page3.tif				

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0490

#### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Registrant/Applicant:

Mobeon AB

Trademarks:

See Attached Exhibit A

#### RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY INTEREST

WHEREAS, Mobeon AB, a limited liability company registered under the laws of Sweden under company number 556602-7461, the registered office of which is Box 7120, SE -103 87, Stockholm, Sweden (hereinafter, "Grantor") has adopted and used the Trademark listed in the attached Exhibit A, now registered in the United States Trademark and Trademark Office (the "Trademark"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor entered into the Security Agreement (the "Security Agreement") dated December 14, 2005, with ETV Capital S.A., a company incorporated under the laws of the Grand Duchy of Luxembourg, whose registered office is 6 rue Philippe II, L 2340 Luxembourg ("Lender"), a true and correct copy of which Security Agreement was recorded by the United States Trademark and Trademark Office on April 15, 1998, at Reel/Frame No. 003217/0075;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lender hereby:

- releases and reassigns to Grantor any and all liens, security interests, right, title and interest of Lender pursuant to the Security Agreement in the Trademarks which are described more fully on Exhibit A, without recourse or representation or warranty, express or implied; and
- authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States of America to note and record the existence of the release hereby given.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lender has caused this Release to be signed by its duly authorized representative as of this 2 day of April, 2007.

> ETV CAPITAL S. A. AS LENDER UNDER THE DECEMBER 14, 2005 SECURITY AGREEMENT

> > By: Milm Mark
> >
> > Name: Anders Byork
> >
> > Title: Attorney
> >
> > hy Power of Attorney

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0491

### Exhibit A

TRADEMARK	TRADEMARK	OWNER OF RE-
	REGISTRATION	CORD
MOBEON	2,952,151	Mobeon AB

1/15

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0492 **Power of Attorney** 

The Undersigned,

ETV Capital SA, a company incorporated and governed by the Grand Duchy of

Luxembourg, having its registered office at 6, rue Philippe II, L-2340, registered under

number B-96982 with the Registre de Commerce of Luxembourg, (the "Company");

hereby authorises as the Company's special proxy, Mr. Anders Björk of Advokatfirman Delphi

& Co, Stockholm, Sweden, to sign on the Company's behalf any agreements, release

instructions or other documents necessary and/or to take any other actions necessary to

release all security interests held by the Company under a Security Agreement dated 14

December, 2005 between Mobeon AB and the Company.

The Power of Attorney also includes the right to sign any documents and to take any actions

necessary to release the deposit of source code for "Mobeon Messaging over IP Solutions

("M3")" under an Escrow Agreement (SCC Escrow Account No 5/06), between Mobeon AB,

the Company and the Stockholm Chamber of Commerce.

Luxembourg, 27 March 2007

For and on behalf of ETV Capital S.A.

Christophe Cahuzac

Director

617784-1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003515 FRAME: 0493

RECORDED: 04/04/2007